

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 18-902-TJK

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS

For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, Plaintiff Electronic Privacy Information Center (“EPIC”) hereby moves the Court to assess an award of attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(i) against Defendant Internal Revenue Service in the amount of **\$60,079.72**.

Respectfully Submitted,

ALAN BUTLER, D.C. Bar #1012128
EPIC President and Executive Director

/s/ John L. Davisson

JOHN L. DAVISSON, D.C. Bar #1531914
EPIC Director of Litigation and Senior Counsel
davisson@epic.org

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 483-1140 (telephone)
(202) 483-1248 (fax)
Attorneys for Plaintiff EPIC

Dated: June 6, 2022

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 18-902-TJK

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. EPIC’s FOIA Request.....	3
B. The IRS’s commitment and subsequent failure to expeditiously process EPIC’s FOIA Request	4
C. EPIC’s FOIA lawsuit and the IRS’s first motion to dismiss	4
D. The IRS’s second motion to dismiss.....	5
E. The Court’s ruling.....	6
F. The IRS’s completion of a reasonable search.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. EPIC is eligible to recover fees and costs because it substantially prevailed in this litigation.	9
A. EPIC obtained significant relief by securing a search for responsive records.....	9
B. EPIC obtained the relief it sought through the Court’s order denying the IRS’s motion to dismiss.	10
C. In the alternative, EPIC obtained the relief it sought by catalyzing a unilateral change in the IRS’s position.	12
II. EPIC is entitled to fees and costs because the four-factor test decisively favors recovery.....	14
A. The public benefit associated with this case is substantial.	14
B. EPIC derived no commercial benefit from its FOIA request or suit.	17
C. EPIC’s interest in the requested records was to inform the public.	17
D. The IRS’s conduct in this matter was plainly unreasonable.	18
III. EPIC’s requested fee award is reasonable.	20
A. The attorney’s fees EPIC seeks for its work on this case are reasonable.	20
B. EPIC is entitled to fees on fees.	23
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Lands Alliance v. Norton</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2007).....	22
<i>American Oversight v. DOJ</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2019).....	13
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Hotel & Rest. Emps. Local 25 v. JPR, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Just. v. DHS</i> , No. CV 16-1609 (ABJ), 2019 WL 280954 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2019)	23
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	10
<i>Campaign for Responsible Transplantation v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 511 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Harris</i> , 653 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Codrea v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2017).....	13
<i>Cotton v. Heyman</i> , 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Covington v. District of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21, 22
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10, 12
<i>Davy v. CIA</i> , 550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Edmonds v. FBI</i> , 417 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>EPIC v. FBI</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2015).....	23

<i>EPIC v. IRS</i> , 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103, 109 (1992).....	8
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Bernhardt</i> , 947 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Halperin v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20
<i>LaSalle Extension Univ. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Mobley v. DHS</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9, 13
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 719 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 14, 18
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 810 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 894 F.3d 389 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13, 16
<i>Pub. Rec. Media, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. CIV. 12-1225 MJD/AJB, 2013 WL 3024091 (D. Minn. Jan. 29, 2013)	16
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 809 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Tax Analysts v. DOJ</i> , 965 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	15
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	15
<i>Vollmann v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , No. CV 12-0939 (FYP), 2022 WL 1124814 (D.D.C. Apr. 14, 2022)	21

<i>Wadelton v. Dep't of State</i> , No. 13-cv-12 (TSC), 2018 WL 4705793 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10, 14
<i>Weisberg v. DOJ</i> , No. CIV.A. 75-1996, 1987 WL 11984 (D.D.C. May 28, 1987).....	18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6103(k)(1)	1, 2, 6, 11, 12, 19
5 U.S.C. ¶ 552	
§ 552(4)(A)(ii)(II).....	4
§ 552(a)(4)(A)(iii)	4
§ 552(a)(4)(E)(i)	7, 9
§ 552(a)(4)(E)(ii).....	7, 9, 10, 12
§ 552(a)(6)(B).....	5
§ 552(a)(6)(E)(v)(II).....	4

Other Authorities

Allan Blutstein, <i>FOIA News: Trump Agreements With IRS, But Not Tax Returns, Must Be Released</i> , FOIA Advisor.....	17
Aysha Bagchi, <i>Trump Agreements With IRS, But Not Tax Returns, Must Be Released, Bloomberg Tax</i> (Dec. 6, 2021)	16
Emlyn Cameron, <i>Judge Trims Suit Seeking Trump Tax Return Info From IRS</i> , Law360 (Dec. 6, 2021)	17
EPIC, <i>About Us</i> (2022)	17
Frank Figliuzzi, <i>New York Times' Trump taxes bombshell reveals massive national security threat</i> , NBC (Sept. 29, 2020)	15
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Form 15086: Offer in Compromise Public Inspection File Request</i> (Sep. 2018)	19
IRM § 5.8.8.1.1	3
IRM 11.3.11.8.....	19
Larry Mednick, OIP Opinion Letter No. 89-3, 1989 WL 406076 (Nov. 3, 1989)	15

Michaela Ross, <i>Trump Agreements With IRS Must Be Released</i> , Bloomberg (Dec. 6, 2021)	16
Russ Buettner et al., <i>Long-Concealed Records Show Trump’s Chronic Losses and Years of Tax Avoidance</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 27, 2020).....	15, 16
S. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976).....	15
Theresa Schliep, <i>IRS Comes Up Empty in FOIA Search For Trump Docs</i> , Law360 (Mar. 10, 2022).....	16
Treasury Inspector Gen. for Tax Admin., <i>Letter Report: Procedures to Protect Taxpayer Information at Offer in Compromise Public Inspection File Locations Should Be Enhanced</i> (March 28, 2016).....	15
Vidya Kauri, <i>Privacy Group Starts 2nd Lawsuit Seeking Trump's Tax Info</i> , Law360	17
